Authority: Scarborough Community Council Item 26.14, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on May 25, 26 and 27, 2009 Enacted by Council: May 27, 2009

### CITY OF TORONTO

### **BY-LAW No. 578-2009**

### To authorize the alteration in the vicinity of the Midland Avenue and Steeles Avenue East intersection.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

**1.** The following alteration is authorized:

Improvements in the vicinity of the Midland Avenue and Steeles Avenue East intersection as identified in the attached Appendix "A" and the Location Map dated March, 2009, both on file in the office of Transportation Services, Scarborough District.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27th day of May, A.D. 2009.

DAVID R. MILLER, Mayor

ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)

## 2 City of Toronto By-law No. 578-2009

# Appendix "A"

Location Requiring a Highway Alteration By-law

# Intersection Improvement

Ward	Street	At	То	Description of Highway Alteration	Rationale
41	Steeles Avenue East	Midland Avenue		Introduce centre median on east and west legs of intersection. Increase east and westbound left-turn storage length	Safety and Operational Improvement

Ward	Street	At	То	Description of Highway Alteration	Rationale
41	Midland Avenue	Steeles Avenue East		Introduce 5 lane cross-section south of Steeles Avenue East. Introduce 3 lane cross-section, north of Steeles Avenue East	Safety and Operational Improvement

3 City of Toronto By-law No. 578-2009

